
 

SatCen 2021 List of Contracts  
Supplies and Services Contracts with a contract value from €15,000.01 to €138,999.99* 

 
*Supplies and Services Contracts concluded by the SatCen in 2021 with a value between €15,000.01-€138,999.99 for which no contract award notice has been published in accordance 

with section 4.5.10. of the SatCen Procurement Manual and with section 3.3(a) of Annex I – Procurement to Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of 
the Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union. 

 
Contract Reference Subject of the Contract Contractor Amount 

TC/013/21 Contract for the provision of Adobe Licenses 
and Subscriptions Servicios Microinformatica SA € 42,461.28  

 

TC/044/21 Provision of 1-year maintenance services for 
NetApp FAS 8020A systems  Einzelnet Systems, SL € 49,000.00  

TC/045/21 
Framework Contract for the supply of 
structured network cabling and related 
service 

Infratel Telecomunicaciones, S.L. € 125,000.00  

TC/054/21  
Contract for the provision of annual 
maintenance and support services  
of ENVI and SARScape licenses 

ESRI España Soluciones 
Geoespaciales, S.L. € 26,168.00 

TC/058/21 
Contract for the provision of an AI-based 
Network Traffic Analysis (NTA) tool  
and related services 

Azulae S.L. € 129,740.00  

TC/059/21 Contract for the provision of maintenance 
service for Extreme Network switches ICA Sistemas y Seguridad S.L.  € 44,979.54  

TC/060/21 Contract for the provision of front-end 
development services Rina Consulting S.p.A € 45,840.00  

TC/064/21 Contract for the Provision of .NET server and 
workflow development services 

FCC Industrial e Infraestructuras 
Energéticas SAU  € 54,900.00 



2 
 

PO00000877/21 
Acquisition of Five Licenses for Lloyd's 
Seasearcher Vigilance to Support EU NAVFOR 
MED IRINI 

Informa UK Limited € 64,270.00 

TC/069/21 Contract for the Provision of a Data Conflation 
Service Guadaltel SA € 18,000.00  

TC/075/21 Provision of maintenance services for Palo Alto 
PA-850  

Open Source and Security Services, 
S.L.U. € 39,091.80 

OS/06/21 Framework Contract for the provision of 
French language courses for the SatCen staff Institut Français D'Espagne  € 42,000.00 

TC/082/21 
Contract for the Provision of Consultancy 
Services for Exploiting Motion Imagery 
Content 

Superelectric SRL  € 19,000.00 

AP/49/21 Supply, installation and commissioning of two 
sensor barriers for access control  Dormakaba España, S.A. € 73,100.25  

AP/04/22 
Contratación de los servicios de limpieza del 

Centro de Satélites de la Unión Europea Mapefra SA € 110,000.00  

TC/109/21 
Contract for the supply of a data storage 
device with installation, configuration  
and maintenance services 

Einzelnet Systems, SL € 133,000.00 

TC/111/21 Contract for Provision of 1-year maintenance 
services for Commvault software Einzelnet Systems, SL € 49,830.00  

TC/005/22 Contract for the provision of licenses for 
ERDAS products INTERGRAPH ESPAÑA, S.A. € 59,640.00  

TC/004/22 Renewal of the maintenance support services 
of 1Integrate licenses 1Spatial Belgium, S.A. € 31,500.00   



3 
 

PO00001802/21 
Maintenance support services of Blaze Terra 
licenses and acquisition of five new Blaze Terra 
licenses  

Eternix Ltd € 130,998.00 

AP/64/21 Contract for the acquisition of electrical panels ELECTRO RUIZ, S.A.  € 74,653.21 

PO00001597/21 Contract for the replacement of UPS units and 
batteries and maintenance service Schneider Electric IT Spain S.L.U. € 70,748.82 

OS/04/21 

Contract for the acquisition of a landscape 
study on artificial intelligence solutions 
supporting complex imagery intelligence 
processes 

e-Geos, S.p.A € 89,000.00 

OS/07/21 
Contract for the development of a prototype 
of Navigation Warfare operations support 
tools 

Qascom s.r.l. € 90,000.00 

OS/12/21 Contract for the Acquisition of  
the Copernicus SEA Promotional Video 

EJR-Quartz BV 

€ 27,500.00 

OS/013/21 Contract for the design and development of 
the Copernicus SEA website Touch4IT s.r.o. € 54,720.00 

 

 



4 
 

 
SatCen 2021 List of Specific Contracts 

 

 
*Aggregate value of specific contracts concluded by the SatCen in 2021 under framework contracts, in accordance with section 4.5.10. of the SatCen Procurement Manual and with 

section 3.3(e) of Annex I – Procurement to Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the 
general budget of the Union. 

 
Framework Contract Reference Subject of the Contract Contractor Aggregate Amount 

OS/07/19 Framework Contract for the 
provision of Training Courses in 
Project Management (Prince 2) to 
the SatCen Staff 

ILX Group PLC €17,985.00  
 

OS/08/19 Provision of Spanish Training 
Services to the SatCen Staff 

Academia Internacional de Lenguas 
Madrid S.L., 

€ 5,600.00 

OS/06/21 Provision of French Training 
Services to the SatCen Staff 

Institut Français D'Espagne € 3,208.50  
 

AP/22/19 Framework Contract for the 
provision of courier services 
 

TNT Express Worldwide SL € 1,952.85 

TC/045/21 

Framework Contract for the supply 
of structured network cabling and 
related 
service 

Infratel Telecomunicaciones, S.L. 

€ 3,538.74 
 

AP/40/19 Framework Contract for the 
provision of travel agency services 

Viajes El Corte Inglés, SA € 20,093.53 

OP/02/19 Insurance Services for Satcen Staff 
Members, Retirees and their 
Dependents 
 

Cigna International Health Services 
BVBA 
 

€ 811,854.29 



5 
 

DR/01/19 Framework Contract for the 
provision of internal and external 
communication materials and 
related services 

Quinta Planta Publicidad SL € 20,770.00 

AP/04/22-1 Contrato Marco de Servicios de 
Limpieza del Centro de Satélites de 
la Unión Europea 

Mapefra,S.A. € 99,338.16 

AP/17/20 Contrato Marco de Servicios 
Médicos de Vigilancia de Salud  

Europreven Servicios de Prevencion 
de Riesgos Laborales SL € 10,725.80 

TC/124/20 Framework Contract for the 
Provision of Licenses for Tableau 
Software and related services 

Drago Solutions S.A.U. € 14,640.00 

OS/04/20 Framework contract for the 
provision of software development 
services 

Bilbomática S.A. € 442,212.00 

OS/21/01 Framework Contract for the 
Provision of Reference Mapping 
Products (multiple framework 
contract with re-opening of 
competition) 

e-Geos S.p.A. (Consortium leader) ; 
IABG (Consortium leader); 
Planetek Hellas Ltd (Consortium 
Leader); 
Airbus DS GEO SGSA; 
indra Sistemas S.A. (Consortium 
Leader); 

€ 442,861.70 

OS/08/20 
Framework contract for the 
acquisition of studies supporting 
Multisource Analytical Assessments 

DigitalGlobe International Great 
Britain Limited 

€ 179,000.00    
 

OS/05/21-1 

Framework Contract for the 
Acquisition of Promotional Services 
Supporting EU-Funded  
Programmes 
Lot 1- Communication strategy and 
content creation 
Lot 2 – Events and dissemination 
materials 

Pomilio Blumm S.R.L. (the 
“Consortium leader”)  
PMB RINO MED, S.L. 

€ 1,961.49 
 



6 
 

OP/01/19 Framework Contract for the supply 
of geospatial products for the 
Copernicus Service in Support to EU 
External Action 

e-Geos S.p.A. (Consortium leader) € 3,468,386.00 
 

OS/02/19 

Framework Contract for the 
acquisition of services supporting 
the evolution of the Copernicus SEA 
- Lot 1 - Online demonstrator 

UTE Tracasa - Estudios GIS 
Consortium 

€ 105,989.58 
 

OS/03/19-3 

Framework Contract for the 
acquisition of services supporting 
the evolution of the Copernicus SEA 
- Lot 2 - Data Processing Tools 

Gisat s.r.o 

€ 151,710.00 
 

OS/03/19-4 

Framework Contract for the 
acquisition of services supporting 
the evolution of the Copernicus SEA 
- Lot 2 - Data Processing Tools 

B-Open Solutions SRL 
€ 148,950.00 
 

OS/04/19-1 
 

Framework Contract for the 
acquisition of services supporting 
the evolution of the Copernicus 
Service in Support to EU External 
Action - Lot 3 – Geospatial 
Production  

UTE Tracasa – Estudios GIS 
Consortium 

€ 166,416.00 
 

OS/05/19-3 

Framework Contract for the 
acquisition of services supporting 
the evolution of the Copernicus SEA 
- Lot 4 - State of the Art Analysis 

Space Applications Services NV/SA 
€ 73,120.00 
 

 



7 
 

 
SatCen 2021 List of Interinstitutional Specific Contracts 

 
*Aggregate value of interinstitutional specific contracts concluded by the SatCen in 2021 under interinstitutional  framework contracts, in accordance with in 

accordance with section 4.5.10. of the SatCen Procurement Manual and with section 3.4 of Annex I – Procurement to Regulation (EU, Euratom) 2018/1046 of the European Parliament 
and of the Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union. 

 

Framework Contract Reference Subject of the Contract Contractor Aggregate Amount 

DI/07820 
TESTA-ng II Ext: services for 
Eurodomain / TESTA connection 
2021 

T-Systems International GmbH € 13,768.08 

DI/07722 Software products, maintenance 
and support  (Microsoft licenses) 

Insight Technology Solutions 
Belgium € 61,319.70 

DI/050/00 ICT procurement European Commission - 
Directorate General Informatics € 12,546.00 

DI/07660 Microsoft Premier Support 
Services Microsoft NV € 46,664.48 

UCA-PRQ 14/046 Framework Contract of 
Cybersecurity services  

Airbus Defense and Space 
(Consortium leader) € 20,549.96 

 

 

 



8 
 

 

SatCen 2021 Modifications of contracts  
 

*modifications of contracts in 2021, in accordance with section 4.5.10. of the SatCen Procurement Manual and with section 3.3(c) of Annex I – Procurement to Regulation (EU, Euratom) 
2018/1046 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18 July 2018 on the financial rules applicable to the general budget of the Union. 

 

Contract Reference Subject of the Contract Contractor Amount of the 
modification 

Legal Basis 

AP/33/20 

Extension works of the 
European Union Satellite 
Centre’s headquarters 
 

Extraco Construccións y 
Proxectos, SA  

€ 175,169.40 
 

Article 205.2.c) of Spanish Act 
9/2017 on Public Sector 
Contracts. 

TC/124/20 

Framework Contract for 
the Provision of Licenses 
for Tableau Software and 
related services  

New Business Intelligence 
Company S.L.U.   

Modification without a 
financial impact 

Section 4.5.11 d) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

TC/013/21 
Contract for the provision 
of Adobe Licenses and 
Subscriptions 

Servicios Microinformatica 
SA 

 € 1,048.90 
 

Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OP/01/19 

Framework Contract for 
the Supply of Geospatial 
Products for the 
Copernicus Service in 
Support to EU External 
Action 

e-GEOS, Spa (consortium) 

Modification without a 
financial impact 

Section 4.5.11 d) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual  

OP/01/19 

Framework Contract for 
the Supply of Geospatial 
Products for the 
Copernicus Service in 
Support to EU External 
Action 

e-GEOS, Spa (consortium) 

€ 139,000.00 Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 



9 
 

OP/01/19 

Framework Contract for 
the Supply of Geospatial 
Products for the 
Copernicus Service in 
Support to EU External 
Action 

e-GEOS, Spa (consortium) 

€ 14,677.00  
 

Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/03/19-1 

Framework Contract for 
the acquisition of services 
supporting the evolution 
of the Copernicus SEA - 
Lot 2 - Data Processing 
Tools (multiple FWC with 
reopening of competition) 

Meleti D Kotouzas and 
Partners Limited 
Partnership  

€ 35,730.00 Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/03/19-2 

Framework Contract for 
the acquisition of services 
supporting the evolution 
of the Copernicus SEA - 
Lot 2 - Data Processing 
Tools (multiple FWC with 
reopening of competition) 

Planetek Hellas Ltd 
(Consortium Leader); 
Planetek Italia s.r.l. 
 

€ 35,730.00 Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/03/19-3 

Framework Contract for 
the acquisition of services 
supporting the evolution 
of the Copernicus SEA - 
Lot 2 - Data Processing 
Tools (multiple FWC with 
reopening of competition) 

Gisat s.r.o 
 

€ 35,730.00 Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/03/19-4 

Framework Contract for 
the acquisition of services 
supporting the evolution 
of the Copernicus SEA - 
Lot 2 - Data Processing 
Tools (multiple FWC with 
reopening of competition) 

B-Open Solutions SRL 
 

€ 35,730.00 Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 



10 
 

OS/03/19-5 

Framework Contract for 
the acquisition of services 
supporting the evolution 
of the Copernicus SEA - 
Lot 2 - Data Processing 
Tools (multiple FWC with 
reopening of competition) 

Space Applications Services 
NV/SA 
 

€ 35,730.00 Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/04/19-1 

Framework Contract for 
the acquisition of services 
supporting the evolution 
of the Copernicus SEA - 
Lot 3 - Geospatial 
Production (FWC in 
cascade) 

UTE Tracasa - Estudios GIS 
Consortium 

€          21,820.00  
 

Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/04/19-2 

Framework Contract for 
the acquisition of services 
supporting the evolution 
of the Copernicus SEA - 
Lot 3 - Geospatial 
Production (FWC in 
cascade) 

Bilbomática SA (consortium 
leader); Geograma SL 
 

€          21,820.00  
 

Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/05/19-1 

Framework Contract for 
the acquisition of services 
supporting the evolution 
of the Copernicus SEA - 
Lot 4 - State of the Art 
Analysis (multiple FWC 
with reopening of 
competition) 

Trabajos Catastrales SA 

€          14,920.00  
 

Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/05/19-2 

Framework Contract for 
the acquisition of services 
supporting the evolution 
of the Copernicus SEA - 
Lot 4 - State of the Art 

Evenflow SPRL (consortium 
leader); The Paris Lodron 
University of Salzburg 

€          14,920.00  
 

Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 



11 
 

Analysis (multiple FWC 
with reopening of 
competition) 

OS/05/19-3 

Framework Contract for 
the acquisition of services 
supporting the evolution 
of the Copernicus SEA - 
Lot 4 - State of the Art 
Analysis (multiple FWC 
with reopening of 
competition) 

Space Applications Services 
NV/SA 
 

€          14,920.00  
 

Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/06/19 

Contract for the provision 
of services for the 
development and 
maintenance of a Service 
Management 
Infrastructure  

UTE Tracasa - Altia SMI €        801,526.50  
 

Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/06/19 

Contract for the provision 
of services for the 
development and 
maintenance of a Service 
Management 
Infrastructure  

UTE Tracasa - Altia SMI Modification without a 
financial impact 

Section 4.5.11 d) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/01/20 

Contract for the 
development of a web-
based solution for access, 
management and 
exploitation of geospatial 
data  

MEEO  s.r.l. €  11,300.00  
 

Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

OS/07/20 
Contract for the 
Acquisition of SST 
Promotional Videos 

Pushvfx Lda € 9,600.00  
 

Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 



12 
 

OS/07/20 
Contract for the 
Acquisition of SST 
Promotional Videos 

Pushvfx Lda € 4,600.00 
Section 4.5.11 c) of the SatCen 
Procurement Manual 

 


